# Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (Third Chamber) of 30 January 2013

## Wahlström v Frontex

(Case F-87/11) (1)

(Civil service — Member of the temporary staff — Nonrenewal of a fixed-term contract — Article 8 of the Conditions of Employment — Procedure — Infringement of essential procedural requirements — Competence)

(2013/C 147/57)

Language of the case: English

## **Parties**

Applicant: Kari Wahlström (Alimos, Greece), (represented by S. Pappas, lawyer)

Defendant: European Agency for the Management of Operational Cooperation at the External Borders of the Member States of the European Union (Frontex), (represented by S. Vuorensola and H. Caniard, Agents, and D. Waelbroeck and A. Duron, lawyers)

### Re:

The annulment of the decision not to renew the temporary agent contract of the applicant.

## Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- Annuls the decision of the Executive Director of the European Agency for the Management of Operational Cooperation at the External Borders of the Member States of the European Union, of 10 December 2010, not to extend Mr Wahlström's contract as a member of the temporary staff;
- 2. Orders the European Agency for the Management of Operational Cooperation at the External Borders of the Member States of the European Union to bear its own costs and to pay the costs incurred by Mr Wahlström.

(1) OJ C 347, 26.11.2011, p. 45.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (2nd Chamber) of 21 March 2013 — Taghani v Commission

(Case F-93/11) (1)

(Civil service — Open competition — Selection board's decision not to admit to the assessment tests — Remedies — Court action brought without waiting for a decision on the administrative complaint — Admissibility — Amendment of the competition notice after admission tests held — Principle of the protection of legitimate expectations — Legal certainty)

(2013/C 147/58)

Language of the case: French

## **Parties**

Applicant: Jamal Taghani (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: S. Rodrigues and A. Blot, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: J. Currall and B. Eggers, Agents)

#### Re:

Application for annulment of the decision adopted by the chairman of the selection board for Competition EPSO/AST/111/10 — Secretaries (AST 1) not to admit the applicant to the assessment tests.

## Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- Annuls the decision of the selection board for open competition EPSO/AST/111/10, of 15 June 2011, not to admit Mr Taghani to the assessment tests;
- Orders the European Commission to pay EUR 1 000 to Mr Taghani;
- 3. Dismisses the action as to the remainder;
- 4. Orders each party to bear its own costs.

(1) OJ C 347, 26.11.2011, p. 46.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (Third Chamber) of 21 March 2013 — van der Aat and Others v Commission

(Case F-111/11) (1)

(Civil service — Remuneration — Annual adjustment of the remuneration and pensions of officials and other servants — Articles 64, 65, and 65a of the Staff Regulations — Annex XI to the Staff Regulations — Regulation (EU) No 1239/2010 — Correction coefficients — Officials employed at Ispra)

(2013/C 147/59)

Language of the case: French

## **Parties**

Applicants: van der Aat and Others (Besozzo, Italy) (represented by: S. Orlandi, A. Coolen, J.-N. Louis, É. Marchal, and D. Abreu Caldas, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: J. Currall and D. Martin, acting as Agents)

## Re:

Application for the annulment of the applicants' pay slips for the month of February 2011 and the pay slips for the following months applying the new correction coefficient for the town of Varese in accordance with Council Regulation (EU) No 1239/2010 of 20 December 2010.

## Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Declares that the applicants must bear their own costs and orders them to pay the costs incurred by the European Commission;